#### 504646923 11/16/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4693643

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GENUG PTY LTD (FORMERLY DYNAMCO PTY LTD)	02/21/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	833 ENTERPRISES PTY LTD
Street Address:	UNIT 1, 288 VICTORIA ROAD,
Internal Address:	WESTERN AUSTRALIA
City:	MALAGA
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	6090

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7132762
Patent Number:	7135788

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)233-4545

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650.233.4522

Email: Judy.Keeley@pillsburylaw.com

PAUL E. THOMAS C/O JUDY KEELEY **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 2550 HANOVER STREET

Address Line 2: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1115

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	046989-0000001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL E. THOMAS
SIGNATURE:	/Paul E. Thomas/
DATE SIGNED:	11/16/2017

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Deed of Assignment#page1.tif source=Deed of Assignment#page2.tif source=Deed of Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 044156 FRAME: 0171 504646923

source=Deed of Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 044156 FRAME: 0172

### **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

between

**GENUG PTY LTD** 

and

833 ENTERPRISES PTY LTD

PATENT REEL: 044156 FRAME: 0173 THIS DEED is made on the 2/57 day of FEB RUARY 2017

**BETWEEN** 

**GENUG PTY LTD**, (ACN 009 194 754), formerly **DYNAMCO PTY LTD**, (ACN 009 194 754) of 10 Brown Street, East Perth, Western Australia 6004, Australia. ("Assignor")

AND

**833 ENTERPRISES PTY LTD**, (ACN 613 357 841) of Unit 1, 288 Victoria Road, Malaga, Western Australia 6090, Australia. ("Assignee")

#### **RECITALS:**

- A. The Assignor is the proprietor of intellectual property comprising Patents and Trade Marks which are the subject of Patent and Trade Mark Applications and Registrations, and related copyright ("the Intellectual Property") as identified in the Schedule to this Deed.
- B. The Assignor has agreed to assign all their right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property together with any copyright pertaining thereto, together with the goodwill associated with the Assignor's trade in the goods and services in respect of which the Trade Marks have been used, to the Assignee.

#### NOW BY THIS DEED

#### 1. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment of AU\$10.00 by the Assignee to the Assignor, and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, all their right, title and interest to and in the Intellectual Property and the Applications and Registrations, the right to gain registration of the Intellectual Property in the Assignees name, and the right to apply to register and to gain registration of the Intellectual Property in other jurisdictions, together with the copyright pertaining to any artworks relating to and depicting the Intellectual Property and product packaging for product marketed under the Intellectual Property, including copyright subsisting in drawings artwork literature and microprocessor/microcontroller code all pertaining to product related to the Patents and Trade Marks, together with the goodwill associated with the Assignor's trade in the goods and services in respect of which the Intellectual Property has been used.

#### 2. WARRANTIES

The Assignor warrants that:

- a) they have absolute title to the Intellectual Property;
- b) there are no outstanding encumbrances or other matters affecting their capacity to assign the Intellectual Property; and
- c) the Assignor has no knowledge of any prior use of the Intellectual Property by any other party.

PATENT 2 REEL: 044156 FRAME: 0174

#### 3. FURTHER ASSURANCES

The Assignor undertakes and agrees to execute and deliver all such documents and other instruments as may be necessary to:-

- a) enable the Assignee to apply for and obtain registration as the registered proprietor of the Intellectual Property; and
- b) cancel the registration of any registered user of the Intellectual Property.

### 4. COSTS

The costs of and incidental to the preparation, execution, stamping and registration of this deed shall be paid by the Assignee.

#### 5. GOVERNING LAW

The Deed and the respective rights, duties and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by and constructed in accordance with the law of the State of Western Australia.

### THE SCHEDULE

Patent Title	Country	Appln/Registration No.
Self Contained Control Unit Incorporating Authorisation	China	01809454.6
Self Contained Control Unit Incorporating Authorisation	United States	7,132,762
Self Contained Control Unit Incorporating Authorisation	United States	7,135,788
Self Contained Control Unit Incorporating Authorisation	South Africa	2003/2106

Trade Mark	Country	Appln/Registration No.	Trade Mark Class
CYCLOPS	United States	4,181,591	Class 9
CYCLOPS	United States	4,120,275	Class 9
DYNATRON	Australia	1165537	Class 9 & 12
CYCLOP; CYCLOPS	New Zealand	270761	Class 9
DYNATRON	New Zealand	727194	Class 9 & 12
CYCLOPS	New Zealand	729981	Class 9 & 12
CYCLOPS SECURITY	Australia	558531	Class 12
CYCLOPS Stylised Eye	Australia	584420	Class 9
PARALYSER	Australia	730152	Class 12
TOOLGUARD	Australia	1349653	Class 6, 9 & 12
TOOLGUARD	United States	4,196,574	Class 9
TOOLGUARD	United States	4,196,575	Class 9

PATENT 3
REEL: 044156 FRAME: 0175

## **EXECUTED** BY THE PARTIES AS A **DEED**:

	SIGNED by GENUG PTY LTD (Assignor) in accordance with Section 127(1) of the Corporations Law by:
	SIDE METLETZEY
	Name Director
	INOR METILITIUS
	Name
	Director/Secretary
	SIGNED by 833 ENTERPRISES PTY LTD
	(Assignee) in accordance with Section
	127(1)of the Corporations Law by:
	GLENN WATSON
	Name
	Director
	J. Mt.
	·
$\bigcirc$	21-2-17

PATENT <sup>4</sup> REEL: 044156 FRAME: 0176

**RECORDED: 11/16/2017**